

## COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.nevadacountyca.gov

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

- MEETING DATE: October 25, 2022
- **TO:** Board of Supervisors

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution Rescheduling the Hearing on a Resolution of Necessity from October 25, 2022, to December 6, 2022, for Temporary Construction Easements Regarding Portions of Parcel Nos. 048-100-007, 048-240-006, 048-240-008, 048-100-012 and 048-120-043 for the Hirschdale Road Bridge Projects

**RECOMMENDATION:** Reschedule the Hearing on a Resolution of Necessity from October 25, 2022, to December 6, 2022.

## FUNDING: N/A

**BACKGROUND:** On September 13, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted a Resolution of Notice of Intent, Resolution No. 22-494, which stated the Board's intent to consider adoption of a Resolution of Necessity for the acquisition of Temporary Construction Easements regarding portions of Assessor's Parcel Nos. 048-100-007, 048-240-006, 048-240-008, 048-100-012, and 048-120-043 for the Hirschdale Road Bridge Projects. A public hearing on the proposed Resolution of Necessity was scheduled for October 25, 2022, in the Board Chambers. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors thereafter provided notice of the Resolution of Intent and the hearing to the property owners of Assessor Parcel Nos. listed above, pursuant to the Board's direction.

Due to ongoing negotiation efforts, staff recommends that this hearing be rescheduled to December 6, 2022, and direct the Clerk of the Board to provide notice to the affected property owners as required by California Code of Civil Procedure section 1245.235. Section 54955.1 of the California Government Code allows the Board to continue the hearing to any subsequent meeting of the Board.

In an effort to avoid inconveniencing the public, staff sent correspondence to the property owners of Assessor's Parcel Nos. listed above advising of staff's recommendation that the Board continue the hearing on the Resolution of Necessity to December 6, 2022.

Item Initiated by:	Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer
Approved by:	Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works
Submittal Date:	October 7, 2022
Revision Date:	October 14, 2022